# OP \$115.00 391715

ETAS ID: TM538885

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBVA USA (f/k/a Compass Bank)		08/28/2019	Banking Corporation: ALABAMA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAFÉ VALLEY, INC.	
Street Address:	7000 West Buckeye Road	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3917150	CAFE VALLEY
Registration Number:	3919572	CAFÉ VALLEY BAKERY
Registration Number:	3919568	CAFE BITES
Registration Number:	2328305	CINNA-TWIST

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036760.000258
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Confirmatory Grant of SI-T - BBVA USA (fka Compass Bank) to Cafe Valley, Inc#page1.tif source=Release of Confirmatory Grant of SI-T - BBVA USA (fka Compass Bank) to Cafe Valley, Inc#page2.tif source=Release of Confirmatory Grant of SI-T - BBVA USA (fka Compass Bank) to Cafe Valley, Inc#page3.tif

# RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), dated as of August 28, 2019, is made by BBVA USA, an Alabama banking corporation (f/k/a Compass Bank) ("Bank"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, CAFÉ VALLEY, INC., an Arizona corporation ("Debtor") executed that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of May 7, 2014 (the "Agreement"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 7, 2014, in its records at Reel 5275, Frame 603. Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor granted to Bank a security interest in (a) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, and service mark applications then owned or from time to time thereafter owned or acquired by Debtor, including, without limitation, those listed on <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with (b) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (c) the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are associated, (d) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same, and (e) all proceeds as further set forth in that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 11, 2011, entered into by and between Debtor and Bank (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby fully and finally releases and terminates its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Bank]

[Signature Page Follows]

QB\59190710.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

**BBVA USA**, an Alabama banking corporation (f/k/a Compass Bank)

By:	na wa
Name:	nam 4 20212
Title:	

CH\1233955.1

### **SCHEDULE I**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Debtor	Trademark	Registration Number	Serial Number
Café Valley, Inc.	Café Valley	3917150	85074463
Café Valley, Inc.	Café Valley Bakery	3919572	85074462
Café Valley, Inc.	Café Bites	3919568	85074374
Café Valley, Inc.	Cinna-Twist	2328305	75544650

CH\1233955.1

**RECORDED: 08/30/2019** 

QB\59190710.3